## **RESOLUTION NO. 575**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF FIRST AVENUE TO MARION COUNTY.

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Stayton City Council at a public meeting on July 17, 1995, to consider the offer of Marion County to transfer that certain portion of First Avenue to the jurisdiction of Marion County; and

WHEREAS, Marion County and the City of Stayton have entered into an agreement exchanging jurisdiction of that portion of First Avenue from and including the intersection of Washington Street south to the Stayton city limits, to Marion County in exchange for the jurisdiction of two bridges crossing the Stayton Power Canal at Fourth Avenue and at Water Street, said bridges being identified as 47c102 and 47c103; and the jurisdiction of that portion of East Jefferson Street east of the city limits when the city annexes the surrounding land; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has requested that Marion County transfer jurisdiction of these bridges and that portion of Jefferson Street to the city; and

WHEREAS, Marion County has entered an order pursuant to ORS 373.270(5)(a) offering to surrender jurisdiction of those bridges and said street subject to the exchange agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council deems it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Stayton to accept this offer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stayton hereby accepts the offer of Marion County and accepts the jurisdiction over the two bridges, identified as 47c102 and 47c103, lying within the City of Stayton; and will accept jurisdiction over that portion of Jefferson Street east of the present city limits when the surrounding lands are annexed into the City of Stayton. In exchange, Marion County will accept jurisdiction of that portion of First Avenue from Washington Street, to include the signals, south to the Stayton city limits.

A plat reflecting the exchanged properties is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 4th day of December 1995.

Date: 12-13-95

By:

WILLMER VAN VLEET, Mayor

Data 17

12/5/55

Attest:

THOMAS L. BARTHEL, City Administrator

Date: DEC 6 - 1995

DAVID A. RHOTEN, City Attorney

RESOLUTION NO. 575 TRANSFER AGREEMENT Page 1 of 1

